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TOWN OF LEWISBORO 
Westchester County, New York 

        
                                                                                                                                                                                               

 
 Zoning Board of Appeals        Tel:  (914) 763-3822 
 79 Bouton Road         Fax: (914) 533-0097 
 South Salem, New York 10590                     Email: zoning@Lewisborogov.com                  
                                  
 

AGENDA 

 

Wednesday, February 28, 2024, 7:30 P.M.                79 Bouton Road, South Salem,  

           Justice Court 

           

 

 

I. Review and adoption of the Minutes of January 24, 2024. 

 

II. PUBLIC HEARING 

 

CAL. NO. 36-23-BZ  Amended    

 

Application of Michael Fuller Sirignano [Tomfohr, John, owner of record], 264 Hawley Road, 

North Salem, NY for the following variance of the proposed replacement of an in-ground pool, (1) 

the pool and other accessory structures, will not be on the same lot as the house, the principal 

building which is located in the Town of North Salem on a different tax lot; and (2) the pool and 

other accessory structures will be zero feet from the rear lot line where a 50 foot setback is 

required. The following variances will be required for the proposed replacement pool and other 

accessory structures referenced above: 1. A variation of Article III, Section 220-10A of the Zoning 

Ordinance that requires accessory structures to be on the same lot as a duly authorized principal 

building to which it is accessory as the proposed pool and other accessory structures will be located 

on tax lots separated from the lot on which the house is located by the Town Line between the 

Town of North Salem and the Town of Lewisboro. 2. A variation of Article IV, Section 220-23E of 

the Zoning Ordinance to permit a pool and other accessory structures, including hot tub, pool, 

pool deck, BBQ area, two tree box planters, stone garden wall/retaining walls, gates and fences, 

pool equipment, and utility tank, to be located zero feet from the rear lot line where a 50-foot 

setback is required. 

 

The property is located on the south side of (#264) Hawley Road, North Salem, NY designated on 

the Tax Map as Sheet 0033, Block 11155, Lots 116 & 014 & 027 (includes lots 036, 177 & 178), in 

an R-4AC, Four-Acre Residential District consisting of approximately 12.43 acres. 

 

CAL. NO. 01-24-SP 

 

Application of Elizabeth Jones [Jones, Elizabeth, owner of record], 157 Spring Street, South 

Salem, NY 10590 for a Special Permit pursuant to Article V, Section 220-38 of the Zoning 

Ordinance to allow the storage of Contractor’s Equipment.  

 

The property is located on the north side of (# 157) Spring Street, designated on the Tax Map as 

Sheet 0038, Block 10808, Lot 015, in a 2-AC, Two-Acre Residential District consisting of 

approximately 2.00 acres. 

 

CAL. NO. 01-24-BZ 

 

Application of Darren Mercer, Architect, PLLC [Morrissey, Susan, owner of record], 10 Hoyt 

Street, South Salem, NY 10590 for  the following variance of the proposed New Generator to an 

existing residence has a 19.60’ front yard setback whereas 25' are required in a R-1/4 zone per 

article IV section 220-12 schedule of dimensional and bulk requirements for residential districts 

of the Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code therefore requiring a front yard variance of 5.40’     

 

The property is located on the south side of (# 10) Hoyt Street, designated on the Tax Map as Sheet 

036C, Block 11172, Lot 005, in a 2-AC, Two-Acre Residential District consisting of approximately 

2.00 acres. 
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CAL. NO. 02-24-SP 

 

Application of Beverley Wilson, 57 Bouton Road, South Salem, NY 10590 for the renewal of a 

Special Permit pursuant to Article IV, Section 220-23A (9) and Article V, Section 220-38 of the 

Zoning Ordinance to allow the Storage of Contractor’s Equipment.  

 

The property is located on the southern side of Bouton Road, designated on the Tax Map as Sheet 

31, Block 10805, Lots 56 and 66, in an SCR-2A, Special Character Two-Acre Residential District 

consisting of approximately 21.30 acres. 

 

III. CORRESPONDENCE & GENERAL BUSINESS 

 

IV. NEXT MEETING 

 

 March 27, 2024 

 

V. ADJOURN MEETING 



 

 
(914) 763-3822              TOWN OF LEWISBORO 

FAX (914) 875-9148             Zoning Department 

TTY 800-662-1220             79 Bouton Road 

Email:  zoning@lewisborogov.com                South Salem, NY 10590 

www.lewisborogov.com 

 

 

TOWN OF LEWISBORO, WESTCHESTER COUNTY 

 

ZONING DEPARTMENT 

 

 

 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS – February, 2024 

APPLICANT CAL # PAGE(S) 

                Sirignano/Tomfohr 36-23-BZ                          4 to 14 

                          Jones 01-24-SP                         15 to 16 

           M Mercer/Morrissey 01-24-BZ                         17 to 24 

                        Wilson 02-24-SP                         24 to 29 
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http://www.lewisborogov.com/


 
TOWN OF LEWISBORO        (914) 763-3060  
Building Department        FAX (914) 875-914879 

Bouton Road         TTY 800-662-1220  

South Salem, NY 10590           

Email: kkelly@lewisborogov.com       www.lewisborogov.com 

            

 

Date 1/4/24 

Zoning Denial App. # 2023-0799 

 

JOHN TOMFOHR 

264 Hawley Road, North Salem, NY 

Sheet 33, Block 11155, Lot 116, Sheet 33-0, Block 11155, Lots 14 and 27 (includes tax lots 

36, 177 and 178) to be known as Block 11155 Lot 027 

 

The building permit application to replace an in-ground pool and other accessory structures and 

equipment shown on Drawing A1.01 dated 06/06/2023 by Thomas W. Kundict, R.A. #030549 

and the Site Plans dated 07/17/23 by Site Design Consultants (Joseph Carlo Riina, P.E. #64431) 

and as listed on attached Addendum is denied because (1) the pool and other accessory 

structures, will not be on the same lot as the house, the principal building which is located in the 

Town of North Salem on a different tax lot; and (2) the pool and other accessory structures will 

be zero feet from the rear lot line where a 50 foot setback is required. 

 

The following variances will be required for the proposed replacement pool and other accessory 

structures referenced above: 

 

1. A variation of Article III, Section 220-10A of the Zoning Ordinance that requires 

accessory structures to be on the same lot as a duly authorized principal building to 

which it is accessory as the proposed pool and other accessory structures will be 

located on tax lots separated from the lot on which the house is located by the Town 

Line between the Town of North Salem and the Town of Lewisboro. 

 

2. A variation of Article IV, Section 220-23E of the Zoning Ordinance to permit a pool 

and other accessory structures, including hot tub, pool, pool deck, BBQ area, two tree 

box planters, stone garden wall/retaining walls, gates and fences, pool equipment, and 

utility tank, to be located zero feet from the rear lot line where a 50-foot setback is 

required. 

Kevin J. Kelly 

 
Building Inspector 

mailto:kkelly@lewisborogov.com
http://www.lewisborogov.com/


 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS 
 

 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of 

Lewisboro will host a Public Hearing on Wednesday, January 24, 2024, at 7:30 

p.m., 79 Bouton Road, South Salem, New York, Justice Court. 
 

CAL. NO. 36-23-BZ Amended 

 

Application of Michael Fuller Sirignano [Tomfohr, John, owner of record], 264 

Hawley Road, North Salem, NY for the following variance of the proposed 

replacement of an in-ground pool, (1) the pool and other accessory structures, will 

not be on the same lot as the house, the principal building which is located in the 

Town of North Salem on a different tax lot; and (2) the pool and other accessory 

structures will be zero feet from the rear lot line where a 50 foot setback is required. 

The following variances will be required for the proposed replacement pool and 

other accessory structures referenced above: 1. A variation of Article III, Section 

220-10A of the Zoning Ordinance that requires accessory structures to be on the 

same lot as a duly authorized principal building to which it is accessory as the 

proposed pool and other accessory structures will be located on tax lots separated 

from the lot on which the house is located by the Town Line between the Town of 

North Salem and the Town of Lewisboro. 2. A variation of Article IV, Section 220-

23E of the Zoning Ordinance to permit a pool and other accessory structures, 

including hot tub, pool, pool deck, BBQ area, two tree box planters, stone garden 

wall/retaining walls, gates and fences, pool equipment, and utility tank, to be located 

zero feet from the rear lot line where a 50-foot setback is required. 

 

The property is located on the south side of (#264) Hawley Road, North Salem, NY 

designated on the Tax Map as Sheet 0033, Block 11155, Lots 116 & 014 & 027 

(includes lots 036, 177 & 178), in an R-4AC, Four-Acre Residential District 

consisting of approximately 12.43 acres. 

 

Additional information regarding this application may be obtained from the 

Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals, 79 Bouton Road, South Salem, New 

York during regular business hours. At such Hearing, all interested parties may 

attend and will be heard.  

 

       ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

Dated this 8th day of January 2024   TOWN OF LEWISBORO 

in South Salem, New York   By: ROBIN PRICE 

       CHAIR 
     

 



The Town of Lewisboro is committed to equal access for all citizens.  Anyone needing accommodations to 

attend or participate in this meeting is encouraged to notify the Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals in 

advance. 

 



WESTCHESTER RESIDENCE

PERMIT SET

264 HAWLEY ROAD

NORTH SALEM, NY 10560

06/06/2023

SHEET INDEX
SHEET NO. SHEET NAME

GENERAL

A0.00 GENERAL NOTES AND PROJECT INFORMATION

- SITE SURVEY

A0.20 ASSEMBLIES - ROOFS, CEILINGS, FLOORS

A0.21 ASSEMBLIES - WALLS

A0.30 DOOR & WINDOW SCHEDULES

A0.31 EXTERIOR DOOR & WINDOW ELEVATIONS

ARCHITECTURE

A1.00 DEMOLITION SITE PLAN

A1.01 SITE PLAN

A2.00 LOWER LEVEL PLAN

A2.01 MAIN LEVEL PLAN

A2.02 UPPER LEVEL PLAN

A2.20 ROOF PLAN

A2.21 UPPER ROOF PLAN

A3.00 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A3.01 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A3.10 BUILDING SECTIONS

A3.11 BUILDING SECTIONS

A4.00 WALL SECTIONS

A4.01 WALL SECTIONS

A4.10 FIREPLACE SECTIONS & PLANS

A6.00 LOWER LEVEL RCP

A6.01 MAIN LEVEL RCP

A6.02 UPPER LEVEL RCP

A6.03 UPPER LEVEL RCP

A7.00 VERTICAL CIRCULATION

A7.01 VERTICAL CIRCULATION

STRUCTURAL

S-001 INFORMATION SHEET

S-002 STRUCTURAL NOTES

S-010 3D VIEWS

S-030 TYPICAL FOUNDATION DETAILS

S-031 TYPICAL CONCRETE DETAILS

S-032 TYPICAL MASONRY DETAILS

S-033 TYPICAL STEEL DETAILS

S-034 TYPICAL METAL DECK DETAILS

S-200 FOUNDATION PLAN

S-201 MAIN LEVEL FRAMING PLAN

S-202 UPPER LEVEL FRAMING PLAN

S-203 ROOF (LOWER) LEVEL FRAMING PLAN

S-204 ROOF (UPPER) LEVEL FRAMING PLAN

MECHANICAL

MP.00 MECHANICAL / PLUMBING COVER SHEET

M1.00 MECHANICAL SPECIFICATIONS SHEET

M1.01 ZONING PLANS & THERMOSTAT / SENSOR LOCATIONS

M2.00 LOWER LEVEL MECHANICAL PLAN

M2.01 MAIN LEVEL MECHANICAL PLAN

M2.02 UPPER LEVEL MECHANICAL PLAN

M4.00 MECHANICAL ROOM ENLARGEMENTS

M5.00 HYDRONIC SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

M7.00 MECHANICAL DETAILS

M7.01 MECHANICAL SCHEDULES

PLUMBING

P1.00 PLUMBING SPECIFICATIONS SHEET

P2.00 LOWER LEVEL PLUMBING PLAN

P2.01 MAIN LEVEL PLUMBING PLAN

P2.02 UPPER LEVEL PLUMBING PLAN

P2.03 ROOF PLUMBING PLAN

P6.00 PLUMBING ISOMETRIC DIAGRAMS & GAS LOADS

P7.00 PLUMBING DETAILS & SCHEDULES

TOTAL SHEETS:: 56
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ZONING ANALYSIS - PROPOSED BUILDING

BUILDING COVERAGE:

PROPOSED BUILDING FOOTPRINT: 4,082 SF 
LOT AREA - NORTH SALEM: 62,820 SF
PROPOSED BUILDING COVERAGE: 6.49 %
ALLOWABLE BUILDING COVERAGE: 10 %
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PROPOSED BUILDING AREA: 7,170 SF (4,082 SF + 3,088 SF) 
LOT AREA - NORTH SALEM: 62,820 SF
PROPOSED BUILDING FAR: 0.11 %
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MINIMUM SIZE OF LOT:

MINIMUM YARD DIMENSIONS:

PRINCIPAL BUILDING:

NONE

NONE
NONE

VARIANCE REQUIRED

NONE
YES

NONE

R-4, SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIALZONING DISTRICT:

DIMENSIONAL REGULATIONS:

COMBINED SIDE YARD SETBACK: NONE

MAXIMUM % OF LOT TO BE OCCUPIED:

PRINCIPAL BUILDING - FEET: NONE
PRINCIPAL BUILDING - STORIES: NONE3 1/2 2
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SCALE: 1"=20'-0"

NOTE:
1. THIS IS NOT A SURVEY.  ALL SURVEY INFORMATION SHOWN ON THIS PLAN HAS BEEN

TAKEN FROM SURVEY MAP PREPARED BY DANIEL MERRITS, DATED 6/17/2022.  THE
ENGINEER ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR ITS ACCURACY.

SITE DATA:

OWNER / DEVELOPER: JOHN TOMFOHR AND JENNIFER YIM
PROJECT LOCATION: 264 HAWLEY ROAD

          NORTH SALEM, NY 10560
EXISTING TOWN ZONING: R-4, SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL
PROPOSED USE: R-4, SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL
TOWN TAX MAP DATA: NORTH SALEM 48-1155-28 / LEWISBORO 33.1-1-6
SITE AREA :           1.44 ACRES (62,820 SF)
SEWAGE FACILITIES: ON-SITE SUBSURFACE DISPOSAL
WATER FACILITIES: DRILLED WELL
WATERSHED:                                      CROTON RIVER BASIN
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NOTE:  UNAUTHORIZED ALTERATIONS OR ADDITIONS TO THIS DRAWING IS A VIOLATION OF SECTION 7209 (2) OF THE NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION LAW.

SAFE DIG
Before You Dig, Drill or Blast!

CALL US TOLL FREE  811 or 1-800-962-7962
NY Industrial Code Rule 753 requires no less
than two working days notice, but not more
than ten days notice.
www.digsafelynewyork.com
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NOTE:  UNAUTHORIZED ALTERATIONS OR ADDITIONS TO THIS DRAWING IS A VIOLATION OF SECTION 7209 (2) OF THE NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION LAW.
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NY Industrial Code Rule 753 requires no less
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than ten days notice.
www.digsafelynewyork.com
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Lewisboro will 

hold a Public Hearing on Wednesday, February 28, 2024, at 7:30 P.M., at the Town Lewisboro 

Offices, 79 Bouton Road, South Salem, New York regarding the following: 

 

CAL. NO. 01-24-SP 
 

Application of Elizabeth Jones [Jones, Elizabeth, owner of record], 157 Spring Street, South 

Salem, NY 10590 for a Special Permit pursuant to Article V, Section 220-38 of the Zoning 

Ordinance to allow the storage of Contractor’s Equipment.  

 

The property is located on the north side of (# 157) Spring Street, designated on the Tax Map 

as Sheet 0038, Block 10808, Lot 015, in a 2-AC, Two-Acre Residential District consisting of 

approximately 2.00 acres. 

 

Additional information regarding this application may be obtained from the Secretary to the 

Zoning Board of Appeals at the Town of Lewisboro Offices, 79 Bouton Road, South Salem, 

New York during regular business hours. At such hearing, all interested parties may attend 

and will be heard.         
       ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

Dated this 12th day of January, 2024   TOWN OF LEWISBORO 

in South Salem, New York   By: ROBIN PRICE 

       CHAIR 

 
The Town of Lewisboro is committed to equal access for all citizens.  Anyone needing accommodations to attend or 

participate in this meeting is encouraged to notify the Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals in advance. 

 





 
TOWN OF LEWISBORO        (914) 763-3060  
Building Department        FAX (914) 875-914879 

Bouton Road         TTY 800-662-1220  

South Salem, NY 10590           

Email: kkelly@lewisborogov.com       www.lewisborogov.com  

         

             

 

Date 1/30/24 

Zoning Denial App. # 2023-0819  

 

 

Susan Morrissey 

10 Hoyt Street, South Salem, NY 10590 

36G-11172-005 

 

 

The proposed New Generator to an existing residence has a 19.60’ front yard setback whereas 

25' are required in a R1/4 zone per article IV section 220-12 schedule of dimensional and bulk 

requirements for residential districts of the Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code therefore requiring 

a front yard variance of 5.40’     

 

 

 Kevin J. Kelly 

 

 
 

Building Inspector 

 

mailto:kkelly@lewisborogov.com
http://www.lewisborogov.com/


  ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS 
 

 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of 

Lewisboro will host a Public Hearing on Wednesday, February 28, 2024, at 7:30 

p.m., 79 Bouton Road, South Salem, New York, Justice Court. 

 

CAL. NO. 01-24-BZ 
 

Application of Darren P. Mercer, Architect, PLLC, [Morrissey, Susen, owner of 

record], 10 Hoyt Street, South Salem, NY for the following variance of the proposed 

New Generator to an existing residence has a 19.60’ front yard setback whereas 25' 

are required in a R-1/4 zone per article IV section 220-12 schedule of dimensional 

and bulk requirements for residential districts of the Town of Lewisboro Zoning 

Code therefore requiring a front yard variance of 5.40’     

 

The property is located on the south side of (#10) Hoyt Street, South Salem, NY 

designated on the Tax Map as Sheet 036G, Block 11172, Lot 005, in an R-1/4AC, 

One Quarter-Acre Residential District consisting of approximately 0.270 acres. 

 

Additional information regarding this application may be obtained from the 

Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals, 79 Bouton Road, South Salem, New 

York during regular business hours. At such Hearing, all interested parties may 

attend and will be heard.  

 

       ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

Dated this 31st day of January 2024  TOWN OF LEWISBORO 

in South Salem, New York   By: ROBIN PRICE, JR. 

       CHAIR 

     

 
The Town of Lewisboro is committed to equal access for all citizens.  Anyone needing accommodation to 

attend or participate in this meeting is encouraged to notify the Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals in 

advance. 

 

















ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS 

 

 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of 

Lewisboro will hold a Public Hearing on Wednesday, February 28, 2024, at 7:30 

P.M., at the Town of Lewisboro Offices, 79 Bouton Road, South Salem, New York 

10590 regarding the following: 

 

CAL. NO. 02-24-SP 

 

Application of Beverley Wilson, 57 Bouton Road, South Salem, NY 10590 for the 

renewal of a Special Permit pursuant to Article IV, Section 220-23A (9) and Article 

V, Section 220-38 of the Zoning Ordinance to allow the Storage of Contractor’s 

Equipment.  

 

The property is located on the southern side of Bouton Road, designated on the Tax 

Map as Sheet 31, Block 10805, Lots 56 and 66, in an SCR-2A, Special Character 

Two-Acre Residential District consisting of approximately 21.30 acres. 

 

Additional information regarding this application may be obtained from the 

Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals at the Town Offices, 79 Bouton Road, 

South Salem, New York 10590 during regular business hours. At such Hearing, all 

interested parties may attend and will be heard.  

 

       ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

Dated this 31st day of January 2024  TOWN OF LEWISBORO 

in South Salem, New York   By: Robin Price, Jr.   

       CHAIRMAN 
 

 
The Town of Lewisboro is committed to equal access for all citizens. Anyone needing accommodations to 

attend or participate in this meeting is encouraged to notify the Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals in 

advance. 

 





 

Tom Gabriel & Janine Prete 

62 Bouton Road ● South Salem, NY 10590 

914-763-9398 

 

February 13, 2024 

 

Attn: Robin Price, Jr., Chairman 

Zoning Board of Appeals 

Town of Lewisboro 

79 Bouton Road 

South Salem, NY 10590 

 

Dear Mr. Price: 

 

We are writing this letter in reference to CAL. NO. 02-24-SP – i.e., Application of Beverly Wilson of 57 Bouton Road, 

South Salem for the renewal of a Special Permit pursuant to Article IV, Section 220-23A(9) of the Zoning Ordinance 

to allow the storage of Contractor’s Equipment.  

 

Unfortunately, we cannot be in attendance on February 28, 2024 at the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting.  However, it 

is our sincere hope that Mrs. Wilson’s application will be approved and that the Zoning Board will grant the renewal of 

the Special Permit she is seeking.   

 

As Mrs. Wilson’s neighbors directly across the street from her for the past twenty years, we have a vested interest in 

this Special Permit, especially as it relates to the storage of Contractor’s Equipment so near to our property.  Since 

Mrs. Wilson’s first attempt to seek a Special Permit, it has been our fervent belief that all parties involved find a fair, 

equitable and neighborly solution to this request.  We continue to echo this sentiment, and wholeheartedly believe for 

their part, Mrs. Wilson and the staff at Cutting Edge Landscaping -- the owners of the aforementioned Contractor’s 

Equipment -- have shown themselves time and again to be fair and agreeable.  Furthermore, Mrs. Wilson and the staff 

at Cutting Edge Landscaping have always sought to be “good neighbors” and have been amenable to every request 

made by those living at the adjacent properties.   

 

Thus, we believe the current compromise as tied to the Special Permit granted in 2009 – i.e., that the installation of a 

number of trees for privacy, the 50/50 distribution of the truck traffic between Mrs. Wilson’s two driveways, and the 

storage of the trucks in the back of the property – is still the most amiable solution for the greatest number of parties 

involved.  As such, we support Mrs. Wilson’s request for the renewal of the Special Permit without any additional 

changes or amendments.   

 

If any member of the Zoning Board has any questions about our support for the renewal of the Special Permit 

application by Mrs. Wilson, or would like us to clarify our position, we would be delighted to do so.  We can be 

reached at the number listed above.   

 

Once again, we thank Mrs. Wilson and the staff at Cutting Edge Landscaping for being respectful neighbors and wish 

them success as they seek the renewal of their Special Permit.   

 

Thank you for your consideration. 

 

Sincerely,  

 

 

 

Tom Gabriel & Janine Prete 
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